EASA AD No.: 2008-0051R1
EASA Form 110  Page 1/2
EASA AIRWORTHINESS DIRECTIVE
AD No.: 2008-0051R1
Date: 14 April 2010
Note: This Airworthiness Directive (AD) is issued by EASA, acting in accordance with
Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 on behalf of the European Community, its Member States and of
the European third countries that participate in the activities of EASA under Article 66 of that
Regulation.
This AD is issued in accordance with EC 1702/2003, Part 21A.3B. In accordance with EC 2042/2003 Annex I, Part M.A.301, the
continuing airworthiness of an aircraft shall be ensured by accomplishing any applicable ADs. Consequently, no person may operate
an aircraft to which an AD applies, except in accordance with the requirements of that AD, unless otherwise specified by the Agency
[EC 2042/2003 Annex I, Part M.A.303] or agreed with the Authority of the State of Registry [EC 216/2008, Article 14(4) exemption].
Type Approval Holder’s Name :
AIRBUS
Type/Model designation(s) :
A320 aeroplanes
TCDS Number :  EASA.A.064
Foreign AD :  Not applicable
Revision : This AD revises and replaces EASA AD 2008-0051 dated 05 March 2008, which
superseded DGAC France AD F-2004-173, EASA Approval No. 2004-10570.
ATA 28, 24 Fuel / Electrical Power - Prevention of Fuel Tank Explosion Risks -
Electrical Cables - Modification
Manufacturer(s): Airbus (formerly Airbus Industrie)
Applicability:
Airbus A320-111, A320-211, A320-212, A320-214, A320-231, A320-232, and
A320-233 aeroplanes, all certified models, all serial numbers, except
aeroplanes that have received Airbus modification 22626 in production or
Airbus Service Bulletin (SB) A320-24-1062 at Revision 06 in service.
Reason:
Further to the accident of a Boeing 747-131 aeroplane (flight TWA800), the
FAA has published SFAR 88 (Special Federal Aviation Regulation 88).
In their letters referenced 04/00/02/07/01-L296, dated March 4th, 2002 and